debt instruments. The carrying values of these financial instruments approximate their respective fair values as they are either short-term in
nature or carry interest rates which are periodically adjusted to market rates.

ASC 820 requires that companies provide a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances for Level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair
value. Since the Company has no Level 3 assets or liabilities, no reconciliation is necessary.

Foreign Currency: Assets and liabilities of the Company�s foreign operations are translated at year-end exchange rates, and revenues and
expenses are translated at average exchange rates prevailing during the period. Translation adjustments are recorded as a separate component of
stockholders� equity and other comprehensive income on the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Gains and losses from foreign
currency transactions are included in operations.

Reclassifications: Certain 2009 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2010 presentations. The originally reported amounts for the
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009 are summarized in the following table (in thousands):

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings $ 31,518 $ (2,048) $ 29,470
Other current assets 11,330 (1,161) 10,169
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings (34,357) 3,209 (31,148)

Net $ �

Adoption of New Accounting Standards:

In December 2009, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (�ASU�) 2009-17, Consolidations (ASC 810) Improvements to Financial
Reporting by Enterprises Involved with Variable Interest Entities (�ASU 2009 - 17�), which is effective for annual periods beginning after
November 15, 2009. ASU 2009-17 requires Company management to consider a variable entity�s purpose and design and the Company�s ability

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 105

to direct the activities of the variable interest entity that most significantly impact such entity�s economic performance when determining whether